

No. 12-

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

LISA MADIGAN, in her individual capacity, ANN SPILLANE,
ALAN ROSEN, ROGER P. FLAHAVER, and DEBORAH HAGAN,
PETITIONERS,

v.

HARVEY LEVIN,
RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
MICHAEL A. SCODRO*
Solicitor General
JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Deputy Solicitor General
BRETT E. LEGNER
Ass't Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3698
mscodro@atg.state.il.us

* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.	1
JURISDICTION.	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTE INVOLVED.	1
STATEMENT.	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.	7
I. Courts Are Intractably Divided Over Whether The ADEA Precludes A § 1983 Equal Protection Claim for Age Discrimination In Employment.	7
II. The Question Presented Is Important, And This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving The Deepening Split Among Lower Federal Courts.	12
III. The Seventh Circuit’s Rule Follows From A Misreading Of This Court’s Precedent.	17
CONCLUSION.	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDICES.	1a
A. <i>Levin v. Madigan</i> , 692 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2012).	1a
B. <i>Levin v. Madigan</i> , No. 07 C 4765 (N.D. Ill. July 21, 2011) (Memorandum Opinion and Order).	37a
C. <i>Levin v. Madigan</i> , No. 07 C 4765 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 10, 2010) (Memorandum Opinion and Order).	103a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Adair v. eStem Pub. Charter Schs.</i> , No. 4:11-cv-541-DPM, 2012 WL 474019 (E.D. Ark. Feb. 14, 2012).....	11
<i>Ahlmeyer v. Nev. Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> , 555 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2009).....	3, 4, 8, 16
<i>Alba v. Housing Auth. of City of Pittston</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 685 (M.D. Pa. 2005).	11
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974).	20
<i>Barlieb v. Kutztown Univ.</i> , No. Civ. A 03-4126, 2003 WL 22858575 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 1, 2003).....	11
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	17
<i>Britt v. Grocers Supply Co., Inc.</i> , 978 F.2d 1441 (5th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Cataldo v. Moses</i> , No. Civ. A. 02-2588 (FSH), 2005 WL 705339 (D.N.J. Mar. 29, 2005).....	11
<i>Chennareddy v. Brown</i> , 935 F.2d 315 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams,
544 U.S. 113 (2005)..... 5, 17

Donlon v. Bd. of Educ. of the Greece Cent. Sch. Dist., No. 06-CV-6027T, 2007 WL 4553932
(W.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2007)..... 9

Dudley v. Lake Ozark Fire Prot. Dist.,
No. 09-4086-cv-c-NKL, 2010 WL 1992188
(W.D. Mo. May 17, 2010)..... 11

Edwards v. Armstrong,
593 F.3d 170, 1995 WL 390279
(6th Cir. June 30, 1995). 12

EEOC v. Reno, 758 F.2d 581 (11th Cir. 1985). 21

Farmer v. Camden City Bd. of Educ.,
Civil No. 03-685 (JBS), 2005 WL 984376
(D.N.J. Mar. 28, 2005)..... 11

Ficklin v. Bibb Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
Civil Action No. 5:09-CV-191 (MTT), 2011
WL 672327 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 17, 2011)..... 10

Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.,
555 U.S. 246 (2009)..... 5-6, 19, 20

Ford v. Oakwood,
905 F. Supp. 1063 (N.D. Ga. 1995)..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Frye v. Grandy</i> , 625 F. Supp. 1573 (D. Md. 1986) . .	15
<i>Gregor v. Derwinski</i> , 911 F. Supp. 643 (W.D.N.Y. 1996)	10
<i>Hamilton v. City of Springdale</i> , Civil No. 10-5061, 2011 WL 2560258 (W.D. Ark. June 29, 2011)	11
<i>Hobbs v. Hawkins</i> , 968 F.2d 471 (5th Cir. 1992) . .	12
<i>Hornfeld v. N. Miami Beach</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (S.D. Fla. 1998), rev'd in part, vacated in part, 208 F.3d 1010 (11th Cir. (2000))	10
<i>Humphrey v. Neb. Pub. Power Dist.</i> , 503 N.W.2d 211 (Neb. 1993)	11
<i>Jungels v. State Univ. College of N.Y.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 779 (W.D.N.Y. 1996), aff'd <i>sub nom.</i> <i>Jungels v. Jones</i> , 112 F.3d 504 (2d Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Kelley v. White</i> , No. 5:10CV00288 JMM, 2011 WL 4344180 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 15, 2011)	11
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Lafleur v. Tex. Dep’t of Health,
126 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 4, 5, 8

Lorillard v. Pons, 434 U.S. 575 (1978). 13

McCroan v. Bailey,
543 F. Supp. 1201 (S.D. Ga. 1982). 15

McLaurin v. Fischer, 768 F.2d 98 (6th Cir. 1985). . 12

*Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea
Clammers Ass’n*, 453 U.S. 1 (1981). . . 3, 5, 17, 18

Migneault v. Peck, 158 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 1998),
vacated on other grounds *sub nom. Bd. of
Regents of Univ. of N.M. v. Migneault*,
528 U.S. 1110 (2000). 3-4, 5, 8

Monce v. San Diego, 895 F.2d 560 (9th Cir. 1990).. 21

Mummelthie v. City of Mason,
873 F. Supp. 1293 (N.D. Iowa 1995), *aff’d*
78 F.3d 589 (8th Cir. 1996). 10

Mustafa v. Neb. Dep’t of Corr. Servs.,
196 F. Supp. 2d 945 (D. Neb. 2002). 10, 11

Paterson v. Weinberger,
644 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1981). 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Phillis v. Harrisburg Sch. Dist.,
Civil Action No. 1:07-cv-1728,
2010 WL 1390663
(M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2010)..... 11, 15

Preiser v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 475 (1973). 5, 18

Ray v. City of Opa-Locka,
No. 12-CV-21769, 2012 WL 4896162
(S.D. Fla. Oct. 15, 2012). 10

Reed v. Town of Branford,
949 F. Supp. 87 (D. Conn. 1996)..... 9

Rehberg v. Paulk, 132 S. Ct. 1497 (2012). 21

Ring v. Crisp Cnty. Hosp. Auth.,
652 F. Supp. 477 (M.D. Ga. 1987). 10, 15

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61 (1974)..... 20

Shapiro v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ.,
561 F. Supp. 2d 413 (S.D.N.Y. 2008). 9

Smith v. Robinson, 468 U.S. 992 (1984),
superseded by statute, PL 99-372,
100 Stat. 796 (1986).. 5, 17, 18, 19

Smith v. Wade, 461 U.S. 30 (1983). 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Stampfel v. City of N.Y.,
No. 04 Civ. 5036, 2005 WL 3543696
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2005). 9

Tapia-Tapia v. Potter,
322 F.3d 742 (1st Cir. 2003). 4-5, 8

Tranello v. Frey, 758 F. Supp. 841 (W.D.N.Y. 1991),
aff'd on other grounds, 962 F.2d 244
(2d Cir. 1992). 10

Zombro v. Baltimore City Police Dep't,
868 F.2d 1364 (4th Cir. 1989). 4, 8, 15

Constitutional Provision:

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1. 2

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1). 1

29 U.S.C. § 211(b). 14

29 U.S.C. § 216. 14

29 U.S.C. § 216(b). 16

29 U.S.C. § 217. 14

29 U.S.C. § 621 *et seq.*. 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

29 U.S.C. § 626(b).....	14, 16
29 U.S.C. § 626(c)(1).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 626(d)(1)(A).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 626(d)(2).	13
29 U.S.C. § 630(f).	21
42 U.S.C. § 1983.	2, 3

Other:

David C. Miller, <i>Alone in its Field: Judicial Trend to Hold that the ADEA Preempts § 1983 in Age Discrimination in Employment Claims</i> , 29 Stetson L. Rev. 573 (2000).	14
http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/2012/tables/12s0461.pdf	16
http://www.census.gov/govs/apes	13
